

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA

BIO LOGIC, INC. a/a/o
Elizabeth Morgan,

Case No.: 2D16-3798
L.T. Case No.: 2016-CA-458

Appellant,

v.

ASI PREFERRED INSURANCE CORP.,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM
THE HON. GILBERT SMITH
TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Tristan Wolbers
TAJER WOLBERS PLLC
Florida Bar No. 0071224
12157 W. Linebaugh Ave., Ste. 444
Tampa, FL 33626
Ph: (813) 922-2999
Email: Twolbers@WolbersLaw.com

Gray Proctor, of counsel
FOX & LOQUASTO, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 48192
122 East Colonial Drive, Suite 100
Orlando, FL 32801
Ph: (407) 802-2858
gray@appealsandhabeas.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. ASI’s anti-assignment clause violates Florida’s rule against restrictions on AOBs.....	9
A. The rule against restrictions on alienability limits ASI’s power to create non-transferable property rights through an insurance policy. ..	11
B. The rule against restrictions on AOBs prohibits conditions with the effect of prohibiting an AOB, or diluting its value.....	17
C. The Office of Insurance Regulation has determined that ASI’s anti-assignment clause violates Florida law.....	24
D. The authority cited below does not permit mortgagees to veto an assignment by the named insured.....	27
II. ASI lacks standing to challenge the assignment.....	30
III. Dismissal would be inappropriate even if the anti-assignment clause were valid due to unresolved issues of fact.....	31
A. Equitable assignment.....	32
B. Agency.....	32
C. Other issues of fact.....	33

IV. The Court should not consider any basis for affirming the lower court except the reasoning in the order granting the motion to dismiss... 34

CONCLUSION..... 39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 40
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>In re Ambassador Ins. Co.</u> , 965 A.2d 486 (Vt. 2008).....	19
<u>Anderson State Farm & Emergency Servs. LLC v. Fla. Peninsula Ins. Co.</u> , Case No. CC13-0550 (Fla. St. Johns Cty. Ct. June 3, 2013)	20
<u>Aquarian Found., Inc. v. Sholom House, Inc.</u> , 448 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	13, 14, 20
<u>Belfor USA Group, Inc. v. Bray & Gillespie, LLC</u> , 6:05CV1624ORL19UAM, 2008 WL 276022 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008).....	27
<u>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Johnson</u> , 708 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1998)	27
<u>Better Const., Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</u> , 651 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	27
<u>Bioscience W., Inc. v. Gulfstream Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 185 So. 3d 638 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Blackford v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 101 F. 90 (8th Cir. 1900)	30
<u>Bolin v. State</u> , 793 So. 2d 894 (Fla. 2001)	34
<u>Bryant v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 584 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991).....	36, 37
<u>Celauro v. 4C Foods Corp.</u> , 958 N.Y.S.2d 644 (Sup. Ct.).....	13
<u>Certified Priority Restoration v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</u> , 191 So. 3d 961 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	11

<u>Conn. State Dental Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.,</u> 591 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2009)	22
<u>Conrad Bros. v. John Deere Ins. Co.,</u> 640 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 2001)	19
<u>Cont’l Cas. Co. v. Ryan Inc. E.,</u> 974 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2008)	27
<u>Courtney v. N.Y.C. Ins. Co.,</u> 1858 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 114, 28 Barb. 116 (App. Term Sep. 14, 1858)	22
<u>Erickson’s Drying Sys., Inc. v. QBE Ins. Corp.,</u> 2:11-CV-581-FTM-99, 2012 WL 469746 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 13, 2012)	27
<u>In re Estate of Walkerly,</u> 108 Cal. 627 (1895)	12
<u>Farinas v. Florida Farm Bureau Gen. Ins. Co.,</u> 850 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	37
<u>Fluor Corp. v. Superior Court,</u> 354 P.3d 302 (Cal. 2015)	9
<u>Frankenmuth Mut. Ins. Co. v. Magaha,</u> 769 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 2000)	33
<u>Giles v. Sun Bank, N.A.,</u> 450 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	32
<u>Gisela Inv. N.V. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 452 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	36
<u>Globecon Group, LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 434 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<u>Goit v. Nat’l Prot. Ins. Co.,</u> 1855 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 175, 25 Barb. 189 (App. Term Apr. 2, 1855)	20, 21, 22

<u>Gov't Emps. Ins. Co. v. Battaglia,</u> 503 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....	28
<u>Graham's Carpet Cleaning & Restoration v. Royal Palm Ins.</u> <u>Co.,</u> Case No. 10-6858 CC 05 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. June 18, 2013)	36
<u>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.,</u> No. 15-cv-02592-SI, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118031 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 3, 2015)	20
<u>Hill v. Warner, Berman & Spitz, P.A.,</u> 484 A.2d 344 (N.Y. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1984).....	14, 17
<u>Int'l Rediscount Corp. v. Hartford Acci. & Indem. Co.,</u> 425 F. Supp. 669 (D. Del. 1977)	19
<u>Int'l Sch. Servs., Inc. v. AAUG Ins. Co., Ltd.,</u> No. 10-62115-CIV, 2012 WL 5192265 (S.D. Fla. July 25, 2012).....	18
<u>Kirtseng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,</u> 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013).....	11
<u>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Simkins Indus., Inc.,</u> 704 So. 2d 1384,1386 (Fla. 1988)	18
<u>Liu v. T&H Mach., Inc.,</u> 191 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 1999).....	31
<u>Livonia Prop. Holdings, L.L.C. v. 12840-12976 Farmington</u> <u>Rd. Holdings, L.L.C.,</u> 717 F. Supp. 2d 724 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	30
<u>Lugassy v. Independent Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 636 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1994)	30, 31
<u>Martin Props. v. Fla. Indus. Inv. Corp.,</u> 833 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	30
<u>McClure v. Century Estates,</u> 96 Fla. 568 (Fla. 1928)	32

<u>McKey v. D.R. Goldenson & Co.,</u> 763 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	8
<u>Metro. Dade Cnty. v. Sunlink Corp.,</u> 642 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) (Cope, J., dissenting).....	13
<u>Miles Med. Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.,</u> 220 U.S. 373 (1911).....	12
<u>Moore v. River Ranch, Inc.,</u> 642 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	33
<u>Myrna Hill v. Universal Ins. Co.,</u> No. 13-CC-2940 (Fla. Duval Cty. Ct. Sept. 23, 2013).....	19
<u>N. Jersey Brain & Spine Ctr. v. Aetna, Inc.,</u> 801 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2015)	22
<u>Nat'l Title Ins. Co. v. Lakeshore 1 Condo. Ass'n,</u> 691 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	28
<u>One Call Prop. Servs. v. Sec. First Ins. Co.,</u> 165 So. 3d 749 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	9, 10, 34
<u>Palumbo v. Moore,</u> 777 So.2d 1177 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	8
<u>Panopoulos v. Lexington Ins. Co.,</u> 8:13-CV-00-T-33TGW, 2013 WL 2708688 (M.D. Fla. June 12, 2013).....	27
<u>Prof'l Consulting Servs., Inc. v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.,</u> 849 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	36
<u>Progressive Express Ins. Co. v. McGrath Community Chiropractic,</u> 913 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	31
<u>Regis Ins. Co. v. Miami Mgmt., Inc,</u> 902 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	8

<u>Reimer v. Smith,</u> 105 Fla. 671 (1932).....	13
<u>Restoration 1 CFL v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.,</u> 189 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016).....	10
<u>Reyes v. Roush,</u> 99 So. 3d 586 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	8
<u>Ritchie v. Rupe,</u> 339 S.W.3d 275 (Tex. App. 2011)	13
<u>Roberts v. Children’s Med. Servs.,</u> 751 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	33
<u>RTS Landfill, Inc. v. Appalachian Waste Sys., LLC,</u> 598 S.E.2d 798 (Ga. App. 2004)	12
<u>Russ v. State,</u> 830 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	29
<u>S.C. Ins. Co. v. Pensacola Home & Sav. Asso,</u> 393 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	29
<u>S. Fla. Coastal Elec., Inc. v. Treasures on the Bay II Condo Ass’n,</u> 89 So. 3d 264 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	33
<u>Sanders v. Hicks,</u> 317 So. 2d 61 (Miss. 1975).....	11, 17
<u>Scott v. Busch,</u> 907 So.2d 662 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	8
<u>Sebastian Int’l, Inc. v. Consumer Contacts (PTY), Ltd.,</u> 847 F.2d 1093 (3d Cir. 1988)	12
<u>Security First Ins. Co. v. Fla. Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,</u> 177 So. 3d 627 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	9
<u>SourceTrack, LLC v. Ariba, Inc.,</u> 958 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	32

<u>Space Coast Credit Union v. Walt Disney World Co.,</u> 483 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	35
<u>Stalley v. Transitional Hosps. Corp. of Tampa, Inc.,</u> 44 So. 3d 627 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	33
<u>Stanfield v. W.C. McBride, Inc.,</u> 88 P.2d 1002 (Kan. 1939).....	31
<u>Start to Finish Restoration, LLC v. Homeowners Choice Prop.,</u> 41 Fla. L. Weekly D1385 (Fla. 2d DCA June 10, 2016).....	38
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Yenke,</u> 804 So. 2d 429 (5th DCA 2001).....	37
<u>Thompkin Corp. v. Miller,</u> 156 Fla. 388, 24 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1945).....	33
<u>Thompson v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.,</u> 250 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1971)	30
<u>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. United States Filter Corp.,</u> 870 N.E.2d 529 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007)	19, 20
<u>Tully v. Mott Supermarkets, Inc.,</u> 337 F. Supp. 834 (D.N.J. 1972).....	12
<u>United Water Restoration Grp., Inc. v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.,</u> 173 So. 3d 1025 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	10
<u>Van v. Schmidt,</u> 122 So. 3d 243 (Fla. 2013)	34
<u>Vermont Mutual Insurance Company v. Bolding,</u> 381 So. 2d 320 (1980)	28
<u>W. Fla. Grocery Co. v. Teutonia Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 77 So. 209 (Fla. 1917)	10
<u>Webster v. Ocean Reef Cmty. Ass’n,</u> 994 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	14

<u>Wehr Constructors, Inc. v. Assur. Co. of Am.,</u> 384 S.W.3d 680 (Ky. 2012).....	11, 23
<u>Williams v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.,</u> 779 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	18
<u>In re Winters,</u> 69 B.R. 145 (Bankr. D. Or. 1986)	12
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 627.410	24
Other Authorities	
Section 624.11, Fla. Stat.	24
Section 627.412, Fla. Stat.	24
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.120(c)	34
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 326(2).....	35, 37
Gregory Alexander, <i>The Dead Hand and the Law of Trusts in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 37 STAN. L. REV. 1189, 1191 (May 1985)	23
Thomas Merrill and Henry Smith, <i>Optimal Standardization in the Law of Property: The Numerus Clausus Principle</i> , 110 YALE L. J. 1 (October 2000)	15
